

No. 21-674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA STATE HEALTH PLAN FOR
TEACHERS AND STATE EMPLOYEES,

Petitioner,

v.

MAXWELL KADEL; JASON FLECK; CONNOR THONEN-
FLECK, BY HIS NEXT FRIENDS AND PARENTS; JULIA
MCKEOWN; MICHAEL D. BUNTING, JR.; C.B., BY HIS
NEXT FRIENDS AND PARENTS; AND SAM SILVAINE,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Christopher J. Wright
Amy E. Richardson
Lauren E. Snyder
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &
GRANNIS LLP
1919 M Street NW, Fl. 8
Washington, DC 20036

David P. Brown
Ezra Cukor
TRANSGENDER LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATION
FUND, INC.
520 8th Ave., Ste. 2204
New York, NY 10018

December 27, 2021

Counsel for Respondents

Omar Gonzalez-Pagan
Counsel of Record
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Fl.
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585
ogonzalez-pagan
@lambdalegal.org

Tara L. Borelli
Carl S. Charles
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1 West Court Sq., Ste. 105
Decatur, GA 30030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	5
C. Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
A. The decision below was correctly decided.....	12
B. No conflict exists among the lower courts.	17
C. This case is an unsuitable vehicle.....	25
D. While the Fourth Circuit’s decision is correct and there is no conflict among the lower courts, further percolation might be informative.....	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	28
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 29 (2006).....	3, 27
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	3
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Louisiana State Univ. & Agric. & Mech. Coll. v. Gruver</i> , 141 S.Ct. 901 (2020).....	18
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F.Supp.3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....	19
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	16
<i>Concepcion v. California Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-01743, 2021 WL 3488120 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2021)	18
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	14
<i>Cronen v. Texas Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 977 F.2d 934 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20, 21
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1061 (2018).....	13, 14

<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	16, 17
<i>Edmo v. Idaho Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00151, 2018 WL 2745898 (D. Idaho June 7, 2018).....	19
<i>Esparza v. Univ. Med. Ctr. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-04803, 2017 WL 4791185 (E.D. La. Oct. 24, 2017).....	19
<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00740, 2021 WL 2004793 (S.D.W. Va. May 19, 2021).....	18
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	4, 16
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	16
<i>Gruver v. Louisiana Bd. of Supervisors for Louisiana State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll.</i> , 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Huffman v. Univ. Med. Ctr. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-04480, 2017 WL 4960268 (E.D. La. Nov. 1, 2017).....	19
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 446 F.Supp.3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	18-19
<i>Kadel v. N. Carolina State Health Plan for Tchrs. & State Emps.</i> , 12 F.4th 422 (4th Cir. 2021), as amended (Dec. 2, 2021)	19

<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	3, 16
<i>Levy v. Kansas Dep't of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 789 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2015)	22, 23
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	14
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	2, 28, 29
<i>Michelle v. California Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-01743, 2021 WL 1516401 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2021)	18
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	26
<i>S. Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 20 (1987)	3
<i>Shotz v. City of Plantation, Fla.</i> , 344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	1, 4, 24, 26-27, 28
<i>Sullivan v. Texas A&M Univ. Sys.</i> , 986 F.3d 593 (5th Cir. 2021)	20, 21, 25

<i>Sullivan v. Texas A&M Univ. Sys.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 216 (2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	14

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend XI.....	<i>passim</i>
Food Stamp Act, 7 U.S.C. § 2011 et seq.	20-21
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §1681 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.	3, 4, 21, 22, 24
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. § 2601.....	21
Elder Justice Act of 2009, 42 U.S.C. § 1397 et seq.	15
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq.	3, 4, 21, 22
Civil Rights Remedies Equalization Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7.....	<i>passim</i>

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.	ii, 26
Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6101-6107.....	3, 4, 21, 22, 24
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.	21
Section 1557 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	<i>passim</i>
Digital Equity Act of 2021, 47 U.S.C. § 1721 et seq.	15
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506, 100 Stat. 1807 (Oct. 21, 1986)	i
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010)	i, 15
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58 (Nov. 15, 2021).....	15
Other Authorities	
Samuel Estreicher & John E. Sexton, <i>A Managerial Theory of the Supreme Court's Responsibilities: An Empirical Study</i> , 59 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 681 (1984)	28
<i>Statute</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	15
